

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 4 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By JC  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LARRY DEAN KRAMER,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,659

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KELLIE A. NIELAN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FL. BAR. #618550  
210 N. Palmetto Avenue  
Suite 447  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES :

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**..... 1  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....2

POINT 1

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
PERMITTING THE STATE TO USE A  
**PEREMPTORY** CHALLENGE TO EXCUSE A  
BLACK JUROR.....4

POINT 2

THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN  
SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO  
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE MEDICAL  
EXAMINER REGARDING NEEDLE MARKS ON  
THE VICTIM'S BODY..... 11

POINT 3

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED  
KRAMER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF  
ACQUITTAL..... 14

POINT 4

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN ADMITTING **PHOTOGRAPHS**  
OF THE VICTIM AND THE CRIME SCENE  
INTO EVIDENCE..... 20

POINT 5

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED ON  
DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTIONS TO THE  
PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT; EVEN  
IF ERROR OCCURRED THE INSTRUCTIONS  
CURED IT AND THE REMARKS **WERE** NOT SO  
PREJUDICIAL AS TO WARRANT A NEW  
TRIAL..... 25

POINT 6

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED  
KRAMER'S REQUESTED GUILT PHASE JURY  
INSRCTIONS.....34

POINT 7

KRAMER WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL  
DUE TO PROSECUTORIAL COMMENT DURING  
THE PENALTY PHASE..... 37

POINT 8

THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR HEINOUS,  
ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL IS NOT  
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 46

POINT 9

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN DENYING KRAMER'S  
REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN THE  
PENALTY PHASE, . . . 47

POINT 10

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT  
THE MURDER OF WALTER TRASKOS WAS  
HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL... 49

POINT 11

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN REJECTING THE OPINION  
OF DR. LIPMAN THAT KRAMER SUFFERS  
FROM EPISODIC DYSCONTROL SYNDROME..... 55

POINT 12

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS  
PROPORTIONATE, ..... 58

CONCLUSION, . . . 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

? \*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES :

PAGES :

*Adams u. State,*  
341 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1976) ..... 53, 54

*Asay u. State,*  
580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991) ..... 19, 59, 60

*Bedford u. State,*  
589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991).....15, 18

*Bertolotti u. Dugger,*  
514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987).....12

*Bertolotti v. State,*  
476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....41

*Blakely u. State,*  
561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....60

*Bowden v. State,*  
588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....8, 59

*Breedlove u. State,*  
413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....25, 29

*Brown v. State,*  
565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990).....46, 49

*Bruno v. State,*  
574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991).....58

*Campbell u. State,*  
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....54

*Chandler u. State,*  
534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988).....43

*Clark v. State,*  
363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978).....26, 31

*Cochran v. State,*  
547 So.2d 930 (Fla. 1989).....15

*Cook v. State,*  
581 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1991).....59

*Craig u. State,*  
510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987) ..... 33

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Delap v. State,</i><br>440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983).....                                     | 24, 44         |
| <i>Delaware u. VanArsdale,</i><br>474 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431,<br>89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)..... | 12             |
| <i>Dougan v. State,</i><br>17 F.L.W. 10 (Fla. January 2, 1992).....                           | 48             |
| <i>Driuer v. State,</i><br>46 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1950).....                                      | 36             |
| <i>Elledge v. State,</i><br>346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....                                    | 24, 43         |
| <i>Farinas v. State,</i><br>569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....                                    | 60             |
| <i>Fenelon u. State,</i><br>17 F.L.W. 112 (Fla. February 13, 1992).....                       | 36             |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i><br>527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....                                | 60             |
| <i>Fleming v. State,</i><br>374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979).....                                    | 42             |
| <i>Floyd u. State,</i><br>569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990).....                                     | ..54           |
| <i>Freeman u. State,</i><br>563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990).....                                     | 24, 44, 46, 59 |
| <i>Gaskin v. State,</i><br>591 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1991).....                                     | 58             |
| <i>Gilliam v. State,</i><br>582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....                                    | 51             |
| <i>Godfrey u. Georgia,</i><br>446 U.S. 420 (1980).....  | 46             |
| <i>Green v. State,</i><br>583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....                                      | 8, 11          |
| <i>Gunsby v. State,</i><br>574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....                                    | 13, 51, 55, 58 |
| <i>Haliburton v. State,</i><br>561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....                                 | 22, 29         |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Happ v. State,</i><br>17 F.L.W. 69 (Fla. January 23, 1991)..... | 9                 |
| <i>Harich v. Dugger,</i><br>844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988).....    | 46                |
| <i>Harris v. State,</i><br>570 So.2d 397 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990),.....  | 13                |
| <i>Haruard v. State,</i><br>414 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1982),.....       | 59                |
| <i>Hayes v. State,</i><br>581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....           | 13, 59            |
| <i>Heiney u. State,</i><br>447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984).....          | 15, 18-19, 22, 53 |
| <i>Henderson v. State,</i><br>463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985).....       | 22                |
| <i>Henry u. State,</i><br>574 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1991).....            | 19                |
| <i>Henry u. State,</i><br>586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....          | 22                |
| <i>Herzog v. State,</i><br>439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983).....         | 54                |
| <i>Holton v. State,</i><br>573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990),.....         | 15, 19            |
| <i>Kibler v. State,</i><br>546 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1989).....          | 11                |
| <i>Kight v. State,</i><br>512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987).....           | 59                |
| <i>King u. State,</i><br>436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983).....             | 59                |
| <i>Lamb u. State,</i><br>532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988).....           | 53                |
| <i>Lemon u. State,</i><br>456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984).....           | 59                |
| <i>Lewis u. State,</i><br>377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979).....           | 54                |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Livingston u. State,</i><br>565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....         | 59-60          |
| <i>Lucas u. State,</i><br>568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1991).....                | 12, 24, 43, 44 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright,</i><br>486 U.S. 356 (1988).....              | 46             |
| <i>Mendyk v. State,</i><br>545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989).....              | 36, 48, 49     |
| <i>Menendez u. State,</i><br>368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1978).....           | 54             |
| <i>Nixon u. State,</i><br>572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1991).....              | .21, 22-23     |
| <i>Occhicone u. State,</i><br>570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....           | 46, 51         |
| <i>Omelus v. State,</i><br>584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1992).....              | 42             |
| <i>Pace u. State,</i><br>17 F.L.W. 205 (Fla. March 26, 1992).....      | 14             |
| <i>Penn u. State,</i><br>574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....               | 12, 19         |
| <i>Perri u. State,</i><br>441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983).....               | 44             |
| <i>Ponticelli v. State,</i><br>17 F.L.W. 169 (Fla. March 9, 1992)..... | 58             |
| <i>Preston u. State,</i><br>444 So.2d 939 (1984).....                  | 19             |
| <i>Proffitt u. Florida,</i><br>428 U.S. 242 (1976).....                | 47             |
| <i>Randolph u. State,</i><br>562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990).....            | 46, 48         |
| <i>Reed v. State,</i><br>560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....                | 8, 9           |
| <i>Reichmann v. State,</i><br>581 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....           | 19             |
| <i>Rembert v. State,</i><br>445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....             | 54, 60         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Rhodes u. State,</i><br>547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....          | 43         |
| <i>Roberts v. State,</i><br>510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987).....          | 53, 56     |
| <i>Robinson v. State,</i><br>574 So.2d 108 (Fla, 1991).....         | 46, 48, 49 |
| <i>Sanchez-Velasco u. State,</i><br>570 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....  | 47, 58     |
| <i>Schwarck v. State,</i><br>568 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)..... | 32         |
| <i>Scott u. State,</i><br>411 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1982).....            | 53, 54     |
| <i>Shell u. Mississippi,</i><br>111 S.Ct. 313 (1990).....           | 46         |
| <i>Simmons u. State,</i><br>419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982).....          | 54         |
| <i>Sireci v. State,</i><br>399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981).....           | 19         |
| <i>Sireci v. State,</i><br>587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....           | 55         |
| <i>Smalley u. State,</i><br>546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....          | 46         |
| <i>Smith u. Dugger,</i><br>565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....          | 47         |
| <i>Sochor u. State,</i><br>580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991).....           | 49         |
| <i>Stano v. State,</i><br>460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....            | 55         |
| <i>Stano u. State,</i><br>473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985).....           | 43         |
| <i>State v. Abreau,</i><br>363 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1978).....          | 34         |
| <i>State u. Digulio,</i><br>491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....         | 33         |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Murray,</i><br>443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....              | 41            |
| <i>State v. Neil,</i><br>457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984).....                | 7             |
| <i>State v. Sheperd,</i><br>479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985).....             | 26, 27        |
| <i>State u. Slappy,</i><br>522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988).....               | 8             |
| <i>Steinhorst u. State,</i><br>412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....          | 12, 15, 25-28 |
| <i>Stewart v. State,</i><br>549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....             | 48            |
| <i>Stewart v. State,</i><br>558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....             | 43            |
| <i>Swafford v. State,</i><br>533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....            | 51            |
| <i>Taylor v. State,</i><br>583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991).....              | 14, 18-19     |
| <i>Teffeteller u. State,</i><br>439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983).....         | 54            |
| <i>Thompson u. State,</i><br>565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990).....           | 21, 22        |
| <i>Tompkins v. State,</i><br>502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986).....            | 43            |
| <i>Trotter u. State,</i><br>576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....             | 46            |
| <i>United States u. Blanco,</i><br>754 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1985).....  | 35            |
| <i>United States v. Norton,</i><br>867 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 27, 28        |
| <i>United States v. Watson,</i><br>866 F.2d 381 (11th Cir. 1989).....  | 28            |
| <i>Valle v. State,</i><br>581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....                | 8             |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona,</i><br>110 S.Ct. 3047 (1990).....                | 47            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Waterhouse v. State</i> ,<br>17 F.L.W. 135 (Fla. February 20, 1992)..... | 43     |
| <i>White v. State</i> ,<br>377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979).....                  | 26     |
| <i>Whitfield v. State</i> ,<br>452 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1984).....               | 36     |
| <i>Williams u. State</i> ,<br>110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959).....                | 45     |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> ,<br>436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983).....                  | 22     |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> ,<br>493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....                 | 53, 60 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| §90.404(2), Fla. Stat. (1989).....  | 45 |
| §921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)..... | 24 |
